
312] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1917 447

CHAPTER 312—H. F. No. 498.
An act 'fixing salaries of sheriffs' fees in certain cases, ap-

pointment and compensation of deputies and, payment of ex-
penses.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County boards to fix salaries of sheriffs in lieu
of fees in certain counties.—Counties having less than fifty-five
thousand inhabitants according" to the then next preceding cen-
sus, state or federal, shall pay to their sheriffs an annual salary
and their expenses for official services rendered by them for
their respective counties in -lieu of fees as heretofore provided,
excepting in counties having an area of "more than twenty-five
hundred square miles and a population t of more than fifteen
thousand and less than nineteen thousand.

Sec. 2. Division of counties into classes.—Counties having
an area of less than, twenty-three hundred square miles shall be
divided into classes according to their population as follows:

Those having less than ten thousand inhabitants shall con-
stitute class A. Those having ten thousand or more but less
than fifteen thousand shall be class B. Those having fifteen
thousand or* more but less than twenty thousand shall be class
C. Those having twenty thousand or more but less than
twenty-five thousand shall be class D. Those having twenty-
five thousand or more but less than thirty thousand shall be'
class E. Those having thirty thousand or more but less than
thirty-five thousand shall be class F. Counties having an area
of more than twenty-three hundred square miles and a popula-
tion less than forty thousand and those having thirty-five thou-
sand or more but less than forty thousand inhabitants, shall be
class G of this classification of counties as to sheriffs. All coun-
ties having a population of forty thousand or more but less than
forty-five thousand shall be class H. All counties having a pop-
ulation of forty-five thousand or more but less than fifty thousand
shall be class T. All counties having a population of fifty thou-
sand or more but less than fifty-five thousand shall be class K
of this classification of counties as to sheriff.

Sec. 3. Salaries for sheriffs for certain counties prescribed.
—The several sheriffs of all the above classified counties shall
receive a yearly salary and their expenses in lieu of fees for all
services rendered by them -for their respective counties, except-
ing those required of them by the tax laws of this state and the
salary shall be payable in twelve equal installments each on the
last secular day of each mouth out of the county revenue fund
on warrants drawn by the county auditor upon the county
treasurer and the minimum amount of those salaries shall be
graded according to the classes hereinbefore described, to-wit:



448 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

The minimum salaries of sheriffs of the counties included
in class A shall be one thousand dollars ($1,000) ; class B eleven
hundred dollars ($1,100); class C twelve hundred dollars
($1,200),; class D thirteen hundred dollars ($1,300); class E
fourteen hundred dollars ($1,400) : class F fifteen hundred dollars
($1,500) ; class G two thousand dollars ($2,000) ; class H twenty-
two hundred dollars ($2,200) : class I twenty-four hundred dol-
lars ($2,400); class K twenty-five hundred dollars ($2,500).
In addition to such salary each sheriff shall be reimbursed for
all expenses incurred by him in the performance of his official
duties for his county and his claim for such expenses shall be
prepared, allowed and paid in the same manner as other claims
against counties are prepared, allowed and paid, except that
the expenses incurred by such sheriffs in the performance of
service required of them in connection with insane persons
either by a probate court or by law and a per diem for deputies
and assistants necessarily required under such performance of
such services shall be allowed and paid as provided by the law
regulating1 the apprehension, examination and commitment of
insane persons. •

All claims for livery hire shall state the purpose for which
such livery was used and have attached thereto a*receipt for
the'amount paid for such livery signed by the person of whom
it was hired and if the sheriff uses his own team or automobile
he shall be allowed therefor the same amount which would be
charged reasonably by any other person for the use of such
team or automobile under the same circumstances.

Sec. 4. ' Showing to be made to county board in case sheriff
deserves more salary than minimum fixed by this act.—If any
sheriff desires a higher than minimum salary, he shall make a
showing to the county board of his county that such salary is

.inadequate as compensation for the services likely to be-per-
formed by such sheriff during the coming year, at the regular
January or July meeting of such county board, the county board
may fix the amount of such salary in any just and reasonable
sum. Such sum shall remain as the salary of such sheriff
throughout his term, unless raised by further order of the hoard
at a subsequent January meeting or on appeal.

Such sheriff or citizens mav appeal from the fixing of said
salarj' in the same way in which appeals may be taken from the
allowance or disallowance by the county board, of claims pre-
sented to it for allowances as against the county. Said appeal
may be heard by the district court either in term or during vaca-
tion or at chambers upon eight dav's notice of such hearing
given to the county auditor and the court upon hearing such
appeal shall summarily determine the amount of salary to be
paid any such sheriff during the remainder of his term of office
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unless the same be thereafter increased by the county board as
hereinbefore provided and the order of the court fixing the
salary shall be served by copy upon the county auditor forth-
with.

Sec. 5. Provisions not to include salaries of jailers, etc., and
compensation of deputies in certain cases to be fixed by district
court.—The foregoing provisions for the salaries of sheriffs
shall not include the salaries or fee.s of jailers, matrons, deputies
whose attendance is required at terms of court, the board of
prisoners, nor the payment of any of the expenses hereinafter
specifically provided for.

Whenever there is any riot or impending violation of law,
and the sheriff shall be of opinion that other than the regular
deputies are required, he shall apply to the judge of the district
court to determine upon and fix the compensation of such
special deputies as the sheriff may name and appoint, and such
special deputies so named and appointed and the compensation
of whom is fixed by the judge, shall have all the powers as-
signed to him by said sheriff in such appointment. The ap-
pointment by said sheriffs and the fixing of their compensation
shall be immediately certified by the sheriff to the clerk of the
district court of his county and such certificate filed by such
clerk and such special deputies shall be paid in the same man-
ner as deputies in attendance upon terms of court.
- Sec. 6. To be paid out of county revenue fund.—For all
services rendered by such sheriff or his deputies for which pay-
ment is not to be made out of the county revenue fund, he shall
be allowed the fees and compensation fixed by law.

Sec. 7. Payment, of deputy sheriff.—Every sheriff of a
countv included m .the above classified counties shall appoint
a sufficient number of persons, as deputy sheriffs in the man-
ner provided by law. he may also appoint a deputy or deputies
who shall have a salary, if upon the application to the judge
of the district court, such judge deems such appointment nec-
ccssary.

Tf he so determines, he shall fix the salary of such deputy
or deputies and such salary or salaries shall be payable as arc
other salaries hereinbefore provided for.

Approved April 17, 1917.


